

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD STENGEL AND MARY LOU STENGEL,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL K. BROWN
JAMES C. MARTIN
LISA M. BAIRD
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 457-8000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS REGARDING THE MDA’S PREEMPTIVE SCOPE	13
A. The Circuits Are Split On Whether The MDA Impliedly Preempts State-Law Claims Alleging A Failure To Report Adverse Events To The FDA	13
B. The Circuits Are Split On Whether The MDA Expressly Preempts State-Law Claims Alleging A Violation Of A Generalized, Rather Than A Device-Specific, Federal Requirement.....	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>BUCKMAN</i> AND <i>RIEGEL</i>	21
A. Respondents’ Claim Is Impliedly Preempted Under <i>Buckman</i> And § 337(a)	22
B. Respondents’ Claim Is Expressly Preempted Under <i>Riegel</i> And § 360k(a)	29

III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING A RECURRING QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE TO DEVICE MANUFACTURERS AND THE PUBLIC HEALTH.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 10, 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 16, 2012).....	26a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (Nov. 9, 2010)	52a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Rehearing En Banc (July 25, 2012).....	59a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations Involved	60a
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	60a
21 U.S.C. § 337	60a
21 U.S.C. § 360c.....	61a
21 U.S.C. § 360e.....	83a
21 U.S.C. § 360h	107a
21 U.S.C. § 360i	113a
21 U.S.C. § 360k	125a
21 C.F.R. § 803.50.....	126a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12, 27
<i>Anguiano v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 719 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	17, 26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	24
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	27
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	11, 19, 20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12, 30
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 19, 20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 14
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 F. App’x 436 (6th Cir. 2010)	11, 19, 20
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19
<i>Hughes v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 701 (S.D. Miss. 2009).....	15

<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 12, 30, 31
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	22, 26, 30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	26
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int'l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10, 19, 31
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 337	2, 3, 11, 22
21 U.S.C. § 360c.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e	4, 5, 6, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360h.....	6, 24
21 U.S.C. § 360i.....	5, 20, 31
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	3, 12, 17, 18, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976).....	3
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 803.50	5, 20
Other Authorities	
Christopher Weaver & Jennifer Smith, <i>St. Jude Hit by Suits</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 5, 2013.....	33

H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976).....	2, 32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388	17
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975).....	3, 32
